## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3152161

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNOR NAME TO: TORNADO MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. AND THE ASSIGNEE NAME TO: TORNADO SPECTRAL SYSTEMS, INC. previously recorded on Reel 034214 Frame 0949. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TORNADO MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	10/09/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TORNADO SPECTRAL SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	555 RICHMOND STREET WEST, SUITE 705	
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5V 3B1	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14122750
Application Number:	14122773

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)848-2981

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 703-584-3270

**Email:** tcole@rmsclaw.com, docketing@rmsclaw.com,

iridchenko@rmsclaw.com

Correspondent Name: THOMAS W. COLE

**Address Line 1:** 7918 JONES BRANCH DRIVE, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	045327.88; 89
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS W. COLE
SIGNATURE:	/thomas w. cole/
DATE SIGNED:	12/17/2014

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=DOC\_20141217160710#page1.tif source=DOC\_20141217160710#page2.tif

REEL: 034650 FRAME: 0834

PATENT

503105554

source=DOC\_20141217160710#page3.tif source=DOC\_20141217160710#page4.tif source=DOC\_20141217160710#page5.tif

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Na	mo	Evecution Data	
TORNADO MEDICAL SYSTEMS, IN		Execution Date	
TORIVADO MEDICAL OTOTEMO, IV	V.	10/09/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name: TORNADO SPE	CTRAL SYSTEMS,INC.		
	555 RICHMOND STREET WEST, SUITE 705		
City: TORONTO, ONT	TORONTO, ONTARIO		
State/Country: CANADA			
Postal Code: M5V 3B1	M5V 3B1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2  Property Type Number			
Application Number: 1412	22750		
	4122773		
THILLI TO			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number: (703)848-2981  Phone: 7036773001  Email: tcole@rmsclaw.com, docketing@rmsclaw.com,iridchenko@rmsclaw.com  Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.  Correspondent Name: THOMAS W. COLE  Address Line 1: 7918 JONES BRANCH DRIVE, SUITE 500  Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 045327.88; 89			
NAME OF SUBMITTER: THOMAS W. COLE			

**PATENT** #10.///C./TJana/inidahanla/AmpData/Tanana/A/XVIndana/Ta Signature: /Thomas W. Cole/

Date: 11/20/2014

Total Attachments: 2
source=AssignmentOct2014#page1.tif
source=AssignmentOct2014#page2.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT3115608
Receipt Date: 11/20/2014

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TORNADO MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNOR, having its principal place of business at 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 705, Toronto, Ontario M5V 3B1, Canada, is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications listed on Attachment A (hereafter Patent Property), attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, TORNADO SPECTRAL SYSTEMS, INC., hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, having its registered address at 555 Richmond Street West, Suite 705, Toronto, Ontario M5V 3B1, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the rights, titles and interests of the ASSIGNOR in and to the Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that effective as of April 1, 2014 it has assigned and transferred, and does hereby assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, and all other countries, in and to said Patent Property, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patent Property which may have occurred prior to the date hereof, in and to any patents issuing from patent applications included in said Patent Property, and in and to any and all of the inventions described or claimed in said Patent Property and patents resulting from patent applications in said Patent Property, including all divisions, continuations, continuations—in-part, re-examinations, reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made;

And the ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the ASSIGNEE to secure, prosecute and maintain all of the Patent Property in the United States of America and all other countries.

This assignment can be executed in counterparts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be signed, sealed and delivered at 7000NTO, CANADA this 9th day of October, 2014

TORNADO MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.

per:

Name: ARSEN R. HATIAN
Capacity: DIRECTOR

Signature of Witness

17656678.1

## ATTACHMENT A

	Application No.
	Patent Application No. PCT/CA2010/001606
International	Patent Application No. PCT/CA2012/000525
International	Patent Application No. PCT/CA2012/000524
U.S. Provisio	nal Patent Application No. 61/247,762
	nal Patent Application No. 61/350,264
U.S. Provisio	nal Patent Application No. 61/491,612
	nal Patent Application No. 61/491,620

17656678.1

**RECORDED: 12/17/2014**